NOTICE OF ELECTION

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A MUNICIPAL ELECTION FOR THE CITY OF SPENCER, OKLAHOMA, FOR THE COUNCIL MEMBERS, WARDS 1, 2 AND THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF WARD 3, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-24 OF THE CITY OF SPENCER CODE OF ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR THE ELECTION TO BE CONDUCTED BY THE OKLAHOMA COUNTY ELECTION BOARD.

WHEREAS, the City of Spencer Code of Ordinances provides for the election for members of the City Council on a biannual basis.

WHEREAS, the County Election Board will hold the election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Spencer, Oklahoma, as follows:

1. That a general election shall be held on April 4, 2023 to elect the candidates for the City Council. The City Council candidates for Wards 1, 2 and the unexpired term of Ward 3 will be nominated by ward and elected at large, by qualified voters of City of Spencer to serve a four year term.

2. That each council member to be elected shall be an actual resident of the City of Spencer and a registered voter, and the council members from wards shall be actual residents of their respective wards at the time of their candidacy and election. A candidate must also be a registered voter at an address within the municipality, or of the ward where the ward where the office is from a ward for at least six (6) months prior to filing a declaration of candidacy. The election shall, in all respects, be governed by the laws of the State of Oklahoma concerning candidate's qualifications.

3. That the term of office begins at 12:00 noon on the second Monday following the election, all as set forth in 11 O.S. §8-102.

4. That if there should be no candidate to be voted upon at the election, than said election shall not be held.

5. That the period of filing for the offices of council members shall begin on February 6, 2023, at 8:00 a.m. and close on February 8, 2023 at 5:00p.m. Filing for office shall be with the Secretary of the Oklahoma County Election Board in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

6. On the date of the election, the Oklahoma County Election Board and shall remain open continuously from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.

Frank Calvin- Mayor

ATTEST:

Cecilia Taft, City Clerk

Approved as to form this _____day of _____, 2022

Ray Vincent, City Attorney